
AGENDA

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 30 September 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype*

Membership:

Councillors Derek Carnell, Simon Clark (Chairman), Simon Fowle, James Hall (Vice-
Chairman), Ann Hampshire, Nicholas Hampshire, Denise Knights, Peter Macdonald and 
Julian Saunders.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
Information for the Public
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added the website after 4pm on Tuesday 29 
September 2020. 

Privacy Statement
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished.  If you have any concerns or questions about how 
we look after your personal information or your rights as an individual 
under the Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email 
at dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179.

1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 March 2020 (Minute 
Nos. 623 - 629) as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of Mr Trevor 
Greenlee and Mr Darren Wells (Grant Thornton) as being in attendance.

Public Document Pack

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2222/Printed%20minutes%2011th-Mar-2020%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=1


3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B reports for decision by the Committee

4. Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 2019/20 3 - 54

5. Updated Internal Audit & Assurance Plan 2020/21 55 - 62

6. Audit Committee Annual Report 2019/20 63 - 72

7. Annual Treasury Management Review for 2019/20 73 - 84

8. Audit Committee Risk Management Update 85 - 100

9. External Audit Plan 2019/20: Covid 19 101 - 
104

10. External Audit Progress Report 105 - 
128

Issued on Monday, 21 September 2020

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Audit Committee Meeting Agenda Item 4
Meeting Date 30 September 2020

Report Title Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 2019/20

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader of Swale Borough Council

SMT Lead Nick Vickers – Chief Finance Officer

Head of Service Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. The Committee notes the Head of Audit Partnership’s 
opinion.

2. The Committee notes the work underlying the opinion 
and the Head of Audit Partnership’s assurance of its 
completion with sufficient independence and 
conformance with appropriate Standards.

3. The Committee notes the conclusion of CIPFA’s 
External Quality Assessment of Mid Kent Audit that 
the Partnership Fully Conforms with Standards.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report meets the Head of Internal Audit annual reporting requirements 
mandated by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the “Standards”). The 
report includes the Head of Audit Partnership’s annual opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control. This opinion informs the Annual Governance Statement 
for 2019/20. 

1.2 The Standards, in particular Standard 2450: Overall Opinions, direct that the 
annual report must include: 

 The annual internal audit opinion,
 A summary of work completed that supports the opinion, and
 A statement on conformance with Standards.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



1.3 2019/20 also marks five years since the audit partnership last received an External 
Quality Assessment. Standard 1312 directs that “external assessments must be 
conducted at least 
[...]
the 
plan current through the year.

3. The Committee notes Head of Audit Partnership’s 
conclusion that he has updated the plan with 
independence and objectivity, free from undue 
influence.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 An update to the Internal Audit & Assurance Plan for 2020/21 following significant 
changes to the Council’s risks and priorities during the Covid-19 Pandemic. 

2 Background

2.1 In March 2020 this Committee approved Mid Kent Audit’s Annual Internal Audit & 
Assurance Plan 2020/21. Since then the Council’s risks and priorities have 
changed substantially during the Covid-19 Pandemic.

2.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the “Standards”) direct that we 
produce a risk based plan ‘at least’ each year. Given the changed risks we have 
felt obliged to revisit the plan in March because of changed circumstances. The 
attached paper summarises those changes.  

3 Proposal

3.1 We recommend the Committee approves the changed plan, with our outline 
approach for keeping currency as risks and priorities change. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



4 Alternative Options

4.1 The Committee could opt to restate its wish to deliver the 2020/21 plan as it 
stood. We would not recommend that option as it will need us to undertake work 
we no longer believe represents a priority and ignore new priorities. That would 
make an effective Head of Audit Opinion at year end difficult to deliver.  

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 We have consulted officers at Head of Service and Director level in changing the 
plan. The outline approach also fits with previous messages to the Committee on 
how we compile and oversee audit programmes.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Internal Audit’s work supports all Council activities and the wider 

Corporate Plan in assisting the governance around its delivery.

Financial, and 
Property

The work programme set out will be completed within agreed 
resources.

Legal and 
Statutory

The
[...]
 committee met 4 times in 2019/20: 

- 29 July 2019
- 18 September 2019
- 21 January 2020
- 11 March 2020

See Appendix II for full table of meeting attendance.  

The Committee is supported throughout the year by senior officers and managers of the Council who are 
regularly present.  Those in regular attendance include the Chief Financial Officer, the Head and Deputy 
Head of Audit Partnership and Audit Managers. 

In addition, the Council’s External Auditors (Grant Thornton) regularly attended meetings of the Audit 
Committee during 2019/20.  

Continued Member development is key to the effective operation of the Audit Committee.  During 
2019/20, the Committee members were offered a development session on “The Role of the Audit 
Committee”. 

All Audit Committee agenda papers and minutes are available on the Council’s website.  

Page 68

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=2184&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=2185&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=2273&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=2222&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=142


4

Activity 
Over the course of the year the Committee considered, examined, and made decisions on the following 
areas within its Terms of Reference: 

Internal Audit Activity Frequency
Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for 2018/19

Internal Audit Charter

Internal Audit Interim Report for 2019/20

Internal Audit and Assurance Plan for 2020/21

Finance Activity
Annual Financial Report 2018/19 and Audit Findings Report, including Letter of 
Representation

Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19

Annual Treasury Management Review for 2018/19*

Mid-Year Treasury Management Review 2019/20*

External Audit Activity
External Audit Update Report for 2019/20

External Audit Annual Report for 2018/19

Fee Letter for 2018/19

Certification of Claims and Returns for 2018/19

External Audit Plan for 2019/20

Other Activity
Fraud and Compliance Team Annual Report for 2018/19

Audit Committee Annual Report for 2018/19

Audit Committee Work Plan

Annual Risk Management Report 2019/20

Member Training – The Role of the Audit Committee

KEY:    Annual Periodically 

*The Audit Committee provides oversight of Treasury Management reports.  All Treasury Management 
reports are approved by Full Council.

Page 69



5

Sources of Assurance
In drawing our conclusion this year, to how we have discharged our duties as a Committee, we have 
considered assurance from the following sources:

The work undertaken by our Internal Audit Partnership

- Mid Kent Audit works as a shared service between Ashford, Maidstone, Swale and Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Councils and has kept the Committee updated on the outcomes of internal audit work 
throughout the year  

- The Council received an unqualified Annual Opinion from the Head of Audit Partnership.  This 
opinion considers the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control arrangements for the Council.  

- The Internal Audit plan for 2020/21 included a breakdown of internal audit assurance work for the 
coming year, and the Committee were given the opportunity to comment on the work of internal 
audit prior to endorsing the plan for delivery.  

Finance and Governance information 

- The Committee reviewed and provided challenge on the annual accounts prior to approval and 
publication and received financial updates throughout the year.

- The annual risk management report provided an update on the effectiveness of the Council’s risk 
management framework and the controls in place to manage the corporate and operational risks.  

- The Annual Governance Statement supported the overall conclusion of the Head of Audit Annual 
Opinion, with actions identified for improvements. The Committee reviewed th
[...]
airman 4
Councillor Hall Vice Chairman 3
Councillor Carnell Committee Member 3
Councillor Fowle Committee Member 4
Councillor A Hampshire Committee Member 4
Councillor Knights Committee Member 3
Councillor MacDonald Committee Member 3
Councillor Marchington Committee Member 1
Councillor Saunders Committee Member 3
Councillor Gibson Visiting Councillor 1
Councillor Horton Visiting Councillor 3
Councillor Rowles Visiting Councillor 3
Councillor Davey Visiting Councillor 2
Councillor R Clark Visiting Councillor 1

Officers Capacity 29 Jul 2019 18 Sep 
2019

21 Jan 
2020

11 Mar 
2020

Nick Vickers Chief Finance Officer Present Present Present Present

Rich Clarke Head of Audit 
Partnership

Present Present Present

Phil Wilson Chief Accountant Present

Russell Heppleston Deputy Head of 
Audit Partnership

Present

Alison Blake Audit Manager Present Present
Frankie Smith Audit Manager Present
Phillipa Davies Committee Services Present
Kellie MacKenzie Committee Services Present Present
Jo Millard Committee Services Present
Grant Thornton
Trevor Greenlee External Audit Present Present
Darren Wells External Audit Present

Page 72



1

Audit Committee Agenda Item:  7
Meeting Date 30 September 2020

Report Title Annual Treasury Management Report 2019/20

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager and Olga Cole, 
Management Accountant

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. Approve the Treasury Management stewardship report for 
2019/20.

2. Approve the Prudential and Treasury Management 
Indicators within the report.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Council’s Treasury Management activity is underpinned by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (“the Code”), which requires local 
[...]
0,000) (15,000) (25,000)

Cumulative External Borrowing Requirement 17,625. (664) 16,961.

2.2 Where capital expenditure is to be financed in future years by charges to 
revenue as assets are used by the Council, the expenditure results in an 
increase in the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), a measure of the capital 
expenditure incurred historically by the Council that has yet to be financed.

2.3 The reason for the increase in the CFR in 2019/20 is due to the capital 
expenditure on works undertaken as part of the Sittingbourne Town Centre 
regeneration project which were financed from borrowing.  The CFR will be 
reduced in the future by the Minimum Revenue Provision which will be funded 
by contributions from rental income.

2.4 In 2019/20, the Council took out four loans of £5 million each, from other local 
authorities.  Two loans were for 12 months at a rate of 1% and 0.95% 
respectively and the remaining two loans were for 18 months at a rate of 
1.25% and 1.1%.

Page 74



3

Investment Activity

2.5 The Council holds significant investment funds, representing income received 
in advance of expenditure plus balances and reserves held.  During 2019/20, 
the Council held average daily cash balances of £33 million, (£28 million for 
2018/19).

2.6 The Council’s budgeted investment income for 2019/20 was £110,000 and the 
actual income received was £314,000, of which £132,000 was from the 
Council’s long-term investment in the Church, Charities and Local Authorities 
(CCLA) Mutual Investment Property Fund.  

2.7 The table below summarises the Council’s investment portfolio at 31 March 
2020.  All investments made were in line with the Council’s approved credit 
rating criteria at the time of placing the investment, and still met those criteria 
at 31 March 2020.

Counterparty
(MMF = Money Market Funds)

Long-Term 
Rating

Balance Invested 
at 31 March 2020 

£’000

Invesco MMF AAAmmf 3,000

JP Morgan MMF AAAmmf 3,000

SSgA MMF AAAmmf 2,180

Goldman Sachs M
[...]
losses by seeking 
early repayment of its investments.  The limits on the long-term principal sum 
invested to final maturities beyond the period end were:

2019/20
£’000

Actual Principal Invested Beyond Year End 3,000

Limit on Principal Invested Beyond Year End 10,000

Complied 

Investment Benchmarking

Average Actual 
Return on 

Investments 
2019/20

Original Estimate 
Return on 

Investments 
2019/20

Average Bank Rate
2019/20

Average 7-day 
LIBID Rate

2019/20

0.95% 0.40% 0.72% 0.53%

(The London Interbank Bid Rate (LIBID) is a bid rate; the rate at which a bank is 
willing to borrow from other banks)

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 30th September 2020

Report Title Audit Committee Risk Management Update

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove - Leader of the Council

SMT Lead Nick Vickers – Chief Finance Officer

Head of Service Russell Heppleston – Deputy Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Alison Blake – Audit Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That the Audit Committee notes the Council’s 
Corporate Risks and actions to manage those risks.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 As those charged with governance, the Committee must seek assurance over the 
effectiveness of the operation of process to manage the Council’s risks.  We 
reported on this in March 2020, however at the time the Corporate Risks were in 
the process of being drafted and agreed.  

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide information to members of the Audit 
Committee on the Council’s Corporate Risks. The report also provides detail on 
how operational level risks will be reviewed and updated.

1.3 The report attached in Appendix I provides an overview of the Council’s 
Corporate Risks. 

2 Background

2.1 The Council’s Risk Management Framework was originally agreed in 2015 and 
the first corporate risk workshop held in early 2016.  Since then corporate and 
operational risks have
[...]
 to the November Audit Committee.

P
age 108



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2020

Public

Progress at September 2020

5

Publications

Details of publications that may be of interest to the Council are included from page 15.

Redmond review

The Redmond review on local authority audit was published on 8 September 2020. 

The report’s recommendations include;

• a new regulator - the Office of Local Audit and Regulation will be created to 

manage, oversee and regulate local audit, replacing the roles of the FRC and 

PSAA

• the deadline for publishing audited local authority accounts be revisited with a 

view to extending it to 30 September from 31 July each year

• revisions to the current fee structure for local audit to ensure that adequate 

resources are deployed to meet the full extent of local audit requirements.

• accounts simplification - CIPFA/LASAAC be required to review the statutory 

accounts to determine whether there is scope to simplify the presentation of 

local authority accounts

• recognition of the role of authorities in improving governance and reporting and

• development of audited and reconciled accounts summaries.

An article by Jon Roberts, head of public policy audit at Grant Thornton, on the 

outcomes from the review can be found via the link below.

https://www.publicfinance.co.uk/opinion/2020/09/redmond-review-provides-

blueprint-sustainable-audit

Audit Fees

In our March 2020 audit plan we noted the impact of a number of wider 

developments within the accounting and audit profession, including;

• the expectations of the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) for improved financial 

reporting from organisations and the need for auditors to demonstrate increased 

scepticism and challenge and to undertake additional and more robust testing.  

• areas where our work had highlighted the need for improvements in financial 

reporting, in particular property, plant and equipment and pensions

• an increase in the complexity of Local Government financial transactions and 

financial reporting.

As a result we noted that in agreement with PSAA we would be seeking approval to 

secure additional fees to reflect the increased level of audit work required to 

discharge our responsibilities.  Our 2019/20 audit plan included fee variations of 

£7500 in addition to the scale fee of £46,769.

We can confirm that PSAA have now given their approval in principle to the proposed 

fee variations for 2019/20. 

Events

We provide a range of workshops, networking events and publications to support the 

Council. 

Your officers attended our local Financial Reporting Workshop in February. 

Sector Update

Covid-19

An update on the impact of the current pandemic on local authorities is included from 

page 9.  

P
age 109

https://www.publicfinance.co.uk/opinion/2020/09/redmond-review-provides-blueprint-sustainable-audit


© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2020

Public

Audit Deliverables

6

2019/20 Deliverables Planned Date Status

Fee Letter 

Our fee letter confirms the audit fee for 2019/20.

April 2019 Complete

Accounts Audit Plan

We are required to issue a detailed accounts audit plan to the Audit Committee setting out our 

proposed approach in order to give an opinion on the Council’s 2019-20 financial statements.

March 2020 Complete

Audit Plan - Addendum

An addendum to our audit plan has been issued which considers the impact of the Covid 19 pandemic 

on our audit.

September 2020 Included as an item on 

today’s agenda

Audit Findings Report

The Audit Findings Report summarises the outcomes from our work on the financial statements and to 

support our value for money conclusion.   Our work will now be reported to the November Audit 

Committee.

November 2020 Not yet due

Auditors Report

This is the opinion on your financial statements, annual governance statement and value for money 

co
[...]
 the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 

and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 

for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 2019/20
	Swale Annual Report 2019-20 FINAL ANNUAL REPORT
	Final report MKA PSIAS EQA - May 2020

	5 Updated Internal Audit & Assurance Plan 2020/21
	SBC Revised 20-21 Audit Plan

	6 Audit Committee Annual Report 2019/20
	FINAL Appendix I - Swale Annual Audit Committee Report

	7 Annual Treasury Management Review for 2019/20
	8 Audit Committee Risk Management Update
	Appendix I - Corporate Risk Register

	9 External Audit Plan 2019/20: Covid 19
	10 External Audit Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 137 -

AUDIT COMMITTEE
 

MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting Via Skype* held on Wednesday, 30 September 
2020 from 7.00pm - 8.05pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Derek Carnell, Simon Clark (Chairman), Steve Davey 
(substitute for Councillor Julian Saunders), Simon Fowle, James Hall (Vice-
Chairman), Ann Hampshire, Nicholas Hampshire, Denise Knights and 
Peter Macdonald.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Alison Blake, Rich Clarke, Kellie MacKenzie, Nick Vickers 
and Darren Wells (Grant Thornton).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Tim Gibson, Carole Jackson and 
Ken Rowles.

APOLOGY: Councillor Julian Saunders.

140 INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman explained that the meeting would be conducted in accordance with 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panel (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
No. 392.
 
In welcoming all Members and members of the public, the Chairman explained 
which Swale Borough Council officers were in attendance.  The Chairman also 
welcomed Mr Darren Wells from Grant Thornton.

141 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 March 2020 (Minute Nos. 623 – 629) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to 
the inclusion of Mr Trevor Greenlee and Mr Darren Wells (Grant Thornton) as being 
in attendance.

142 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

143 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT & OPINION 2019/20 

The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the Annual Internal Audit Report, set-out 
at Appendix I of the report, which included his annual opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control which could be used to inform the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2019/120.  The report met the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  



Audit Committee 30 September 2020 

- 138 -

The Head of Audit Partnership stated that he was satisfied his team had undertaken 
work with full independence from Council officers.  He reported that in his opinion 
the Council’s internal controls were adequate and provided sound assurance.  

The Head of Audit Partnership drew attention to page 22 of the report which set-out 
the 60 follow-up actions which he noted were all of a standard nature.  He also 
drew attention to page 27 of the report which set-out the training and qualifications 
of the audit team in 2019/20.

The Head of Audit Partnership drew attention to the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) external quality assessment which was set-out 
at Appendix II of the report.  He reported that it was their opinion that Mid-Kent 
Audit fully conformed to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

The Chairman congratulated the Audit team for their work and thanked the Head of 
Audit Partnership for his support. 

A Member congratulated the team and considered that they were doing brilliant 
work especially compared to some other Local Authorities.

Resolved:

(1) That the Head of Audit Partnership’s opinion be noted.
(2) That the work underlying the opinion and the Head of Audit 

Partnership’s assurance of its completion with sufficient independence 
and conformance with appropriate standards be noted.

(3) That the conclusion of CIPFA’s External Quality Assessment of Mid-Kent 
Audit that the Partnership Fully Conforms with Standards be noted.

144 UPDATED INTERNAL AUDIT & ASSURANCE PLAN 2020/21 

The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report which provided an update to 
the Internal Audit and Assurance Plan for 2020/21, following significant changes to 
the Council’s risks and priorities during the Covid-19 pandemic.

The Head of Audit Partnership explained how the pandemic had significantly 
altered the authority’s risks and priorities.  He spoke about how officers had been 
diverted to setting-up the community hub to support vulnerable people during the 
period of lockdown and drew attention to page 60 of the report which set-out the 
planned changes to audit engagements.  

A Member asked about the impacts of the pandemic on the Council’s ‘going 
concerns’ such as the leisure contracts.  The Chief Financial Officer explained that 
the ‘going concern’ element for local authorities was not the same as it was in the 
private sector and would not therefore have an affect on the Council.  He stated that 
Sport England were looking at the effects of the pandemic on leisure.

In response to a query from a Member, the Head of Audit Partnership stated that 
CCTV would be kept under review and brought back onto the Audit Plan if required.

Resolved:



Audit Committee 30 September 2020 

- 139 -

(1) That the updated 2020/21 Internal Audit and Assurance Plan be approved.
(2) That the approach for keeping the plan current through the year be noted.
(3) That the Head of Audit Partnership’s conclusion that he had updated the 

plan with independence and objectivity, free from undue influence be 
noted.

145 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 

The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report which set-out how the Audit 
Committee had fulfilled its duties effectively during 2019/20.  He explained that it 
was a requirement of the Committee’s Terms of Reference that an annual report be 
presented to Council providing assurance that the responsibilities of the Committee 
had been met.

Following a request from a Member, the Head of Audit Partnership agreed to 
amend the layout of the councillor attendance table so that it was set-out in the 
same style as the officer attendance table.   

Resolved:

(1) That the updated 2020/21 Internal Audit and Assurance Plan be 
approved.

(2) That the approach for keeping the plan current through the year be 
noted.

(3) That the Head of Audit Partnership’s conclusion that he has updated the 
plan with independence and objectivity, free from undue influence be 
noted.

146 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW FOR 2019/20 

The Chief Financial Officer introduced the Annual Treasury Management Review 
2019/20 report.  He stated that there had been no breaches of the Council’s 
strategy and the Council’s borrowing was currently £25million, consisting of mainly 
short-term local authority loans as they offered lower re-payment rates.  

The Chief Financial Officer drew attention to paragraph 2.5 of the report which 
stated that the Council’s average daily cash balances had increased.  He drew 
attention to the table on page 75 of the report which summarised the Council’s 
investment portfolio at 31 March 2020.  The Council had invested mainly with 
money market funds as they were often more secure than banks.  The investment 
from the Church, Charities and Local Authorities (CCLA) Investment Property Fund 
was standing-up reasonably well.

In response to queries from a Member, the Chief Financial Officer explained that 
income from the Sittingbourne town centre regeneration project was £1.5 million.  
He explained that the units that had opened were trading well, particularly the 
Travel Lodge.  The offices that CCLA owned were holding out well and of course 
that was dependent on the tenant.



Audit Committee 30 September 2020 

- 140 -

A Member raised concern that there was no claw-back facility and asked what the 
financial risk of that was?  The Chief Financial Officer stated that there was no 
significant risk. 

Resolved:

(1) That the Treasury Management stewardship report for 2019/20 be 
approved.

(2) That the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators within the 
report be approved.

147 AUDIT COMMITTEE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

The Audit Manager introduced the report which provided information on the 
Council’s Corporate Risks, and detailed how operational level risks would be 
reviewed and updated.  The Corporate Risks Register, set-out at Appendix I of the 
report, provided an overview of the Council’s Corporate Risks. 

A Member raised concern that the report did not take into account the increased 
financial pressure due to the Covid-19 pandemic and that the Skills Gap was no 
longer seen as a risk.  The Chief Financial Officer reminded the Member that 
reports on the Council’s approach to recovery had been presented to Cabinet and a 
further report was to be presented to Full Council. With regard to the Skills Gap, the 
Chief Financial Officer stated that it was a priority of the current administration.  He 
suggested that the Member contact the Cabinet Member for Economy and Property 
about his concerns.   

Resolved:

(1) That the Council’s Corporate Risks and actions to manage those risks 
be noted.

148 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20: COVID 19 

Mr Darren Wells (Grant Thornton) introduced the External Audit Plan update which 
outlined significant risks to the Council due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  

In response to a question from a Member, Mr Wells stated that risks around ‘going 
concerns’ was something that they would be looking at more closely, but that as 
stated earlier in the meeting it was not the same in the public sector as in the 
private sector.

The Chief Financial Officer confirmed that there were no issues to report with 
regard to ‘going concerns’.

Resolved:

(1) That the External Audit Plan 2019/20 update be noted.

149 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 



Audit Committee 30 September 2020 

- 141 -

Mr Darren Wells (Grant Thornton) introduced the External Audit Progress report 
which included an update on the impact of the current Covid-19 pandemic on local 
authorities.

Mr Wells stated that their Audit Findings report which summarised the outcomes of 
their work on the financial statements and value for money conclusion would be 
reported to the Audit Committee at their meeting on 25 November 2020.  Mr Wells 
drew attention to page 108 of the report and noted that with regard to Value for 
Money there were three new sub-criteria auditors which needed to be considered: 
informed decision making; sustainable resource deployment; and working with 
partners and other third parties.  

Mr Wells spoke about the Redmond review, commissioned by Central Government 
the details of which were set-out on page 109 of the report.  He reported that 
recommendations from the review included a new regulator, the Office of Local 
Audit and Regulation which replaced the Financial Reporting Council and PSAA; 
the deadline for publishing audited local authority accounts were to be extended to 
30 September from 31 July each year; and changes to the current fee structure.

Resolved:

(1) That the External Audit Progress report be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


